

No. _____

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH,
and LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIEES

Petitioners

v.

JAY ROBERT PRITZKER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Illinois

Respondent

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
Phone: (407) 875-1776
court@LC.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES.....iv

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iv

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xiv

DECISIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Order 32’s Travel and Gathering
 Restrictions Are Subject to a
 Raft of Exemptions, but Not for
 Worship.....3

B.	Order 32 Discriminates Between Religious Worship Services and Other Nonreligious Services Provided by Petitioners in the Same Church Buildings.....	4
C.	Order 32 Imposes Restrictions on Religious Gatherings Not Imposed on Comparable Nonreligious Gatherings.....	6
D.	Discriminatory Enforcement of Order 32 Against Petitioners' Religious Worship Services.....	7
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND DECISIONS OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS ON A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY MANDATED BY THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	13

A.	The Seventh and Ninth Circuits Have Held That COVID-19 Orders Restricting Religious Worship Services More Than Comparable Nonreligious Gatherings Need Only Withstand Rational Basis Review.....	13
B.	The Fifth and Sixth Circuits Have Held That COVID-19 Orders Prohibiting Religious Worship Services While Permitting Comparable Nonreligious Gatherings Must Be Subject to, and Cannot Survive, Strict Scrutiny Review.....	18
C.	The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is in Direct Conflict With This Court’s Decision in <i>Lukumi</i>	23
1.	The Seventh Circuit’s decision regarding the restrictions on religious worship that are not imposed on nonreligious gatherings conflicts with <i>Lukumi</i>	24

2.	The Seventh Circuit’s decision concerning the religious worship services prohibited under Order 32 and the permissible nonreligious activities permitted in the same building conflicts with <i>Lukumi</i>	26
D.	The Conflict Between the Circuit Courts Has Exacerbated a Substantial Conflict Among the District Courts.....	28
II.	SUBSTANTIAL CONFUSION AS TO WHETHER <i>JACOBSON V. MASSACHUSETTS</i> APPLIES IN FIRST AMENDMENT CASES, WHERE STRICT SCRUTINY IS NOW THE STANDARD, EXACERBATES THE CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS.....	32
A.	<i>Jacobson</i> Did Not Involve the First Amendment, and Was Decided Decades Before the First Amendment Was Incorporated Against the States and Sixty Years Before Strict Scrutiny Would Become the Governing Standard.....	32

B.	The Conflict Among the Lower Courts Is a Result of the Confusion as to Whether <i>Jacobson</i> Applies in First Amendment Cases, Which Is a Question of Exceptional Importance Requiring Direction From This Court.....	35
III.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION RAISED A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE CONTINUED VIABILITY OF THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH</i> , BROUGHT ABOUT BY THIS COURT'S INVITATION FOR IT TO BE RECONSIDERED.....	36
IV.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT ON A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING WHETHER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PERMITS THE GOVERNMENT TO PROHIBIT PEOPLE FROM ATTENDING CHURCH.....	38

V. THE CIRCUIT COURTS CONFLICT ON THE QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT MAY PROHIBIT RELIGIOUS WORSHIP SERVICES WHILE PERMITTING OTHER EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITIES OF NONRELIGIOUS GATHERINGS.....40

A. The Seventh Circuit Ignored the Question of Exceptional Importance Under Petitioner’s Free Speech Challenge.....40

B. Other Lower Courts Have Held That the Government Violates the First Amendment When It Prohibits Religious Expression in Worship Services While Permitting Significant Expression in Nonreligious Gatherings.....42

CONCLUSION.....45

APPENDIX

OPINION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMING DENIAL OF PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FILED JUNE 16, 2020.....001a

ORDER FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DENYING PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC, FILED JULY 27, 2020.....	013a
ORDER FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES DENYING PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION, FILED MAY 29, 2020.....	014a
ORDER FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DENYING PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL, FILED MAY 16, 2020.....	015a
OPINION AND ORDER FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS DENYING PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FILED MAY 13, 2020.....	018a
ILLINOIS EXECUTIVE ORDER 2020-32, FILEDD APRIL 30, 2020.....	030a
RESTORE ILLINOIS, A PUBLIC HEALTH APPROACH TO SAFELY REOPEN OUR STATE, FILE MAY 5, 2020.....	042a

PETITIONERS' VERIFIED COMPLAINT
FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF,
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND DAMAGES,
FILED MAY 7, 2020.....052a

PETITIONERS' LETTER TO THE
GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS REQUESTING
ACCOMMODATION FOR RELIGIOUS
SERVICES, EXHIBIT L TO VERIFIED
COMPLAINT, FILED MAY 7, 2020.....098a

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF
PASTOR CHRISTIAN INONESCU IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FILED MAY
10, 2020102a

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL
DECLARATION OF PASTOR CHRISTIAN
INONESCU IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FILED MAY
12, 2020.....108a

LETTER FROM CHICAGO DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEATH TO PASTOR
CHRISTIAN IONESCU OF ELIM
ROMANIAN PENTECSTOAL CHURCH,
SENT MAY 15, 2020.....113a

CRIMINAL CITATIONS FOR DISORDERLY
CONDUCT AND ADMINISTRATIVE
NOTICE OF ORDINANCE VIOLATION
AND ORDER TO APPEAR AT HEARING
ISSUED TO PASTOR CHRISTIAN
IONESCU ON MAY 17, 2020.....115a

CRIMINAL CITATIONS FOR DISORDERLY
CONDUCT AND ADMINISTRATIVE
NOTICE OF ORDINANCE VIOLATION
AND ORDER TO APPEAR AT HEARING
ISSUED TO PASTOR DANIEL CHIU ON
MAY 17, 2020.....117a

LETTER FROM CHICAGO DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEATH TO PASTOR
CHRISTIAN IONESCU OF ELIM
ROMANIAN PENTECSTOAL CHURCH,
SENT MAY 22, 2020.....119a

TRANSCRIPT OF JUNE 12, 2020 ORAL
ARGUMENT AT THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH
CIRCUIT IN CASE NO. 20-1811, *ELIM
ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, ET
AL. V. PRITZKER*.....122a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Communist Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	ii
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	ii, iii, 33, 38
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , No. 4:20-cv-81-D, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Britch v. City of Slidell</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017).....	33, 34
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , No. 19A1070, 2020 WL 4251360 (U.S. July 24, 2020).....	ii
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 US. 507 (1997).....	34
<i>City of Kankakee v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 55 N.E.2d 87 (1944).....	9
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	ii

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
 No. 19A1046, 2020 WL 2781671
 (U.S. May 29, 2020).....ii, v, 1

Employment Division v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....*passim*

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.,
 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....*passim*

First Baptist Church. v. Kelly, No. 20-1102-JWB,
 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....29, 30

First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs,
Miss., 959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020).....18

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)...29, 39

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....33

Hartness v. Bush, 919 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....ii

Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom, No. 20-55907,
 2020 WL 5835219 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2020).....*passim*

Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom,
 No. LACV 20-6414JCB(KKx),
 2020 WL 5265564 (E.D. Ca. Sept. 2, 2020).....31, 41

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....i

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....*passim*

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	37
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , No. 2:20-cv-204, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020).....	31
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....	12
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	39
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	18, 23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	35
<i>Nat’l Inst. Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	35
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW, 2020 WL 1820248 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	33, 35
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....33

Soos v. Cuomo, No. 1:20-cv-651 (GLS/DJS),
2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)....44, 45

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....ii

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020).....16, 18

Spell v. Edwards,
962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020).....42, 43, 44

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....33

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
No. 3:20-cv-00033-GFVT, 2020 WL 2305307
(W.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....30

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,
460 U.S. 533 (1983).....36

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....33

Wollschlaeger v. Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hebrews 10:25.....21, 24

Matthew 18:20.....21

Ricks v. Id. Contractors Bd., S. Ct. No. 19-66,
